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was found that the requests were not 
tenabte, because, at that stage, no dispute 
or differenctl legally referrable to arbitrat ion 
under Clause (xviii) of the Agreement had 
arisen. The persons concerned have been 
informed accordingly. 

Societies! Associations FWlctionlnlli In 
E.P.D.P. Colony, Kalka)I, New Deihl 

3057. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY: 
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Deparlment of Re-
habililation has addressed letters to various 
Societies/Associations functioning for the 
development of the East Pakistan Displaced 
Persons Colony at Kalkaji, New Delhi and 
asked those Societies/Associations to 
submit lists of there members with addres-
ses ; and 

(b) if so, the reasons for demanding 
such lists and with the Department propose 
to do with these lists 7 

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND 
REHABlLlTATION (SHRI R. K. 
KHADlLKAR); (a) and (b). A number 
of Associ ations I Societies have been 
addressing the Department of Re-
habilitation, wil h regard to the problems 
connected with the East Pakistan Displaced 
P~rsons' Colony at Kalkaji. With a view 
to determining the representative character 
of the Associations/Societies, they have been 
reguested to furnish a copy of the rules and 
regulations and to submit a list of their 
members, along with their addresses, 8S 
well as the number of plots in East 
Pakistan Displaced PerSOns' Colony allotted 
to the members. 

Self-Sufficiency In . Foodlralno 

3058. SHIU JOYTIRMOY BOSU: 
Willlhe Minister of AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to state : 

(a) whether he declared on March 20, 
at a gothering of M.Ps and farmers in 
New Delhi that .• import of foodgrains 
will be completely stopped by tbQ ~n.d o( 
this year" ; 

(b) if so, whether India will be self. 
sufficent in foodgrains production at tbe 
end of this year ; and 

(c) the basis of such conclusion ./ 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI 
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) No, Sir. 
What was said was to the effect that ron-
ce.sional imports of foodgrains will be 
stopped after 1971. 

(b) and (c). Do not arise. 

S.a.eswise Break-up of Foodgl'llino Procured 
for 1968-69 '0 1970-71 

30S9. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Will 
the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased 
to state: 

(a) the actual procurement of food-
grains. State-wise and year-wise from 
1968-69 to 1'J70-71 ; 

(b) the proportion (in percent) of pro-
curement, State-wise and )ear-wise, during 
tbe said periods; 

(c) whether the pace oi increase in 
procurement in recent years is not com-
mensurate with the output ; and 

(d) if so, the causes thereof 7 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHR! 
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) and (b). 
A stalemeDt showing the quantity of food-
grains procured in each State during the 
agricultural years 1968-69, 1969-70 and 
1970-71 and its relalion (percentage) to the 
net production, i5 attae cd. 

(c) and (d). Pace of procurement in 
recent years is generally commensurate with 
the oU'put. During 1969·70. however. there 
has been a fall in procurement wh .. n com-
pared with the output of the year on account 
of various factors like cyclones in Andhra 
Pradesh and floods in tile ea$tern part of tbe 
country. 
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Actual procurement of foodgrains State-wise and year-wise during the 
agricultural years 1968-69 to 1970-71 and the State-wise percentage 

of Net production 

1I6 

(In '000 tonnes) 

Slale 

Andhra Pradesh 

A.~sam 

Bihar 

Gujarat 

Haryana 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu and Kas'-mir 

Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Mysore 

Nngaland 

Orissa 

Punjab 

Raja5lhan 

Tamil Nadu 

U tlar Pradesh 

West BenMI 

Union Terrilories 

TOTAL: 

1968·69 
July 68 June 69 

1969-70 
July 69 June 70 

1970-71 
July 70 May 71 

Procure- % of net Procure- % of Dot Procure- % of Det 
ment of produc- ment of produe- ment of produc-
food- tiOD food- tiOD food- tiOD 
grains 

445 

199 

79 

16 

461 

50 

92 
394 

479 

86 

274 

2257 

38 

706 

707 

423 

28 

6729 

7.4 

9.9 

1,0 

0.8 

17.5 

5.2 

7.4 

4.8 

7.6 

1.9 

5.8 

41,3 

0.9 

14.9 

5.0 

6.7 

3.7 

8.2 

grains 

162 2.5 

107 5.8 

35 0.5 

18 0,6 

676 16.9 

Neg 

41 

86 

370 

385 

81 

Neg 

4.1 

7.9 

4.3 

6.4 

1.6 

276 6.3 

2500 41,2 

42 1.0 

592 10.8 

422 2,7 

413 6.4 

20 2,8 

6226 7.2 

grains 

498 

81 

29 

47 

786 

34 

75 

601 

306 

21 

267 

2S4~ 

134 

111 

873 

248 

34 

6690 

\}'. B.)=Firm estimates of production of foodgrains for 1970-71 are not yet 
a,ailable, Hence tbe percentages could Dot be calculaled, 

(l'I@)=Below SOO tODDe~, 




