was found that the requests were not tenable, because, at that stage, no dispute or difference legally referrable to arbitration under Clause (xviii) of the Agreement had arisen. The persons concerned have been informed accordingly.

Societies/Associations Functioning in E.P.D.P. Colony, Kalkaji, New Delhi

3057. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state;

- (a) whether the Department of Rehabilitation has addressed letters to various Societies/Associations functioning for the development of the East Pakistan Displaced Persons Colony at Kalkaji, New Delhi and asked those Societies/Associations to submit lists of there members with addresses; and
- (b) if so, the reasons for demanding such lists and with the Department propose to do with these lists?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR); (a) and (b). A number Associations / Societies have addressing the Department of habilitation, with regard to the problems connected with the East Pakistan Displaced Persons' Colony at Kalkaji. With a view to determining the representative character of the Associations/Societies, they have been reguested to furnish a copy of the rules and regulations and to submit a list of their members, along with their addresses, as well as the number of plots in East Pakistan Displaced Persons' Colony allotted to the members.

Self-Sufficiency in Foodgrains

3058, SHRI JOYTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether he declared on March 20, at a gethering of M.Ps and farmers in New Delhi that "import of foodgrains will be completely stopped by the end of this year";

- (b) if so, whether India will be selfsufficent in foodgrains production at the end of this year; and
 - (c) the basis of such conclusion !

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) No, Sir. What was said was to the effect that concessional imports of foodgrains will be stopped after 1971.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Stateswise Break-up of Foodgrains Procured for 1968-69 to 1970-71

3059. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

- (a) the actual procurement of foodgrains, State-wise and year-wise from 1968-69 to 1970-71;
- (b) the proportion (in percent) of procurement, State-wise and year-wise, during the said periods;
- (c) whether the pace of increase in procurement in recent years is not commensurate with the output; and
 - (d) if so, the causes thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) and (b). A statement showing the quantity of foodgrains procured in each State during the agricultural years 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 and its relation (percentage) to the net production, is attac ed.

(c) and (d). Pace of procurement in recent years is generally commensurate with the output. During 1969-70, however, there has been a fall in procurement when compared with the output of the year on account of various factors like cyclones in Andhra Pradesh and floods in the eastern part of the country.

115

JUNE 24, 1971 Statement

Actual procurement of foodgrains State-wise and year-wise during the agricultural years 1968-69 to 1970-71 and the State-wise percentage of Net production

(In '000 tonnes)

State	1968-69 July 68 June 69		1969-70 July 69 June 70		1970-71 July 70 May 71	
	Procure- ment of food- grains	% of net produc- tion	Procure- ment of food- grains	% of net produc- tion	Procure- ment of food- grains	% of ne produc- tion
Andhra Pradesh	445	7.4	162	2.5	498	
Assam	199	9.9	107	5.8	81	
Bihar	79	1,0	35	0.5	29	
Gujarat	16	0.8	18	0.6	47	
Натуапа	461	17.5	676	16.9	786	
Himachal Pradesh	_	_	Neg	Neg	1	
Jammu and Kas mir	50	5.2	41	4.1	34	
Keraja	92	7.4	86	7.9	75	
Madhya Pradesh	394	4.8	370	4.3	601	
Maharashtra	479	7.6	385	6.4	306	
Mysore	86	1.9	81	1.6	21	
Nagaland	_	_	_		_	
Orissa	274	5.8	276	6.3	267	
Punjab	2257	41,3	2500	41.2	2544	
Rajasthan	38	0.9	42	1.0	134	
Tamil Nadu	706	14,9	592	10.8	111	
Uttar Pradesh	707	5.0	422	2.7	873	
West Bengal	423	6.7	413	6.4	248	
Union Territories	28	3.7	20	2.8	34	
TOTAL :	6729	8,2	6226	7.2	6690	

⁽N. B.)=Firm estimates of production of foodgrains for 1970-71 are not yet available. Hence the percentages could not be calculated. (N(g)=Below 500 tonnes,